
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 17 October 2018

Committee Room 4, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Committee A: 
Mrs S Lawson, Free Church Christian Member
Mr P Anderson, Free Church Christian Member
Mrs M Shepherd, Diocese of Brentwood, Roman Catholic Member
Mr A Rashid, Muslim Member
Miss A Ahmed, Muslim Member
Ms H Kaur Takhtar, Sikh Member
Mr T Ojetola, Pentecostal Member 
Mr A Kariyawasam, Buddhist Member
Vacancy, Jewish Member
Vacancy, Hindu Member

Committee B: 
Rev.J Guest, Church of England Member
Mr D Bates, Church of England Member
Vacancy, Church of England Member
Vacancy, Church of England Member

Committee C: 
Mrs R Gedalovitch, Teachers’ Associations
Ms H Martins, Teachers’ Associations
Ms A Harris, Teachers’ Associations
Ms J Culloty, Teachers’ Associations
Vacancy, Teachers’ Associations

Committee D: Local Education Authority
Councillor Martin Kerin, Sue MacPherson and Angela Lawrence

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 



2  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education meeting held on 18 July 2018.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declarations of Interest 

5  Election of Chair 

6  Commission on Religious Education 1 - 24

7  Monitoring provision for Religious Education in Thurrock 
Schools 

25 - 30

8  Review of Membership and attendance 

9  Any Other Business 

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Tisha Sutcliffe, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 11 October 2018



17 October 2018 ITEM: 6

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Commission on Religious Education 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Deborah Weston: Associate Adviser for Religious Education

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning
Inclusion and Skills

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The Executive summaries of the commission on RE is attached as appendices to 
this report:

1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE:

That SACRE Members 

 Discuss the recommendations of the report
 Considers its response to each recommendation

2. Introduction and Background

Commission on RE

The Commission on Religious Education has been established to review the legal, 
education, and policy frameworks for religious education (RE).  This review will be a 
wide-ranging, inclusive and evidence-based process designed to inform policy 
makers.  The ultimate aim will be to improve the quality and rigour of religious 
education and its capacity to prepare pupils for life in modern Britain.

Remit of the Commission:

1. To consider the nature, purposes, and scope of religious education.
2. To identify the enabling factors that currently promote high quality RE, and the 

barriers that currently limit it.
3. To identify what changes are needed to ensure the highest quality provision of 

RE. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



4. To ensure that recommendations focus on realistic and specific proposals 
aimed at both immediate and long-term implementation in the context of 
continuing educational reform.

In considering the above four tasks, the REC has identified the following areas for 
the Commission to consider:

a) The quality of teaching and learning in RE
b) The legal and structural arrangements
c) The public and professional profile of the subject
d) Recruitment, Initial Teacher Education and Co
[...]
nd both a wider range of religious and
non-religious worldviews and the idea of diversity within worldviews. This
was reflected in the Education Reform Act of 1988, which also changed the
name of the subject to Religious Education. Thirty years on, the local,
national and global religious landscape and academic understandings of
the subject have changed significantly.

The presentation of religious worldviews in schools has not always placed9.
enough emphasis on their diverse and plural nature and the ways that they
have changed over time. While many teachers and subject experts do
present diversity within religions, this can often be reduced to crude
differences between denominations. RE has sometimes inadvertently
reinforced stereotypes about religions, rather than challenging them1. As
we learn more about diversity and change within religious worldviews, it
becomes even more important that the presentation of worldviews in
schools reflects this.

1 See, for example, Thobani (2011). Islam in the school curriculum: symbolic pedagogy and
cultural claims. London, Routledge. 

Page 9



4 COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION © 2018

Non-religious worldviews have also become increasingly salient in Britain10.
and Western Europe. According to the most recent British Social Attitudes
survey, over 50% of adults identify as not belonging to a religion, with 41%
identifying as Christian. The proportion of adults identifying as not
belonging to a religion has increased from 31% in 1983 and has remained
fairly stable around 50% since 20092. While some of these individuals may
identify with non-religious worldviews such as Humanism, many have
looser patterns of identification or do not identify with any institutional
worldviews.

Deeper academic study of the experience of those who hold both religious11.
and non-religious worldviews suggests that the distinction between
religious and non-religious worldviews is not as clear-cut as one might
think. Individuals may draw on aspects 
[...]
imary schools5. No evidence was
forthcoming on the quality of RE in Catholic schools or other schools of a
religious character. Since 2013, there has been no mechanism to gather
evidence on the quality of RE in primary and secondary schools at a
national level. The evidence that we have gathered suggests that there has
been little positive change in the past five years and that the situation has
got worse in some areas.

One reason for this variability in quality is some confusion over the purpose17.
of RE, which we hope will be resolved through our new vision for the
subject and the common National Entitlement which provides clarity on
the aims and purposes of RE.

Another key reason for this variability in quality is the lack of adequate18.
training and support for teachers. A majority of recently qualified primary
teachers received fewer than three hours of subject specific training for RE

4 Ofsted (2013). Religious Education: Realising the potential.
www.gov.uk/government/publications/religious-education-realising-the-potential

5 Archbishops’ Council of the Church of England, Education Division (2014). Making a
Difference: a review of Religious Education in Church of England schools.
http://www.churchofengland.org/sites/default/files/2017-
10/2014_making_a_difference-
_a_review_of_religious_education_in_church_of_england_schools_web_final.pdf

Page 11

http://www.churchofengland.org/sites/default/files/2017-10/2014_making_a_difference-_a_review_of_religious_education_in_church_of_england_schools_web_final.pdf
http://www.churchofengland.org/sites/default/files/2017-10/2014_making_a_difference-_a_review_of_religious_education_in_church_of_england_schools_web_final.pdf
http://www.churchofengland.org/sites/default/files/2017-10/2014_making_a_difference-_a_review_of_religious_education_in_church_of_england_schools_web_final.pdf


6 COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION © 2018

during their Initial Teacher Education (ITE)6. At secondary, almost three
times7 as many RE l
[...]
pid change is disruptive and counterproductive for25.
teachers and schools. We therefore suggest a phased approach in which
programmes of study and support structures are established before
schools are required to change their curriculum to align it with the National
Entitlement to the study of Religion and Worldviews. We have set out our
proposed timeline in Appendix 1.

LIST OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION 1

The name of the subject should be changed to Religion and Worldviews.
This should be reflected in all subsequent legislation and guidance.

RECOMMENDATION 2

The National Entitlement to the study of Religion and Worldviews should
become statutory for all publicly funded schools.

For community, foundation and voluntary controlled schools, thea.
requirement for Religion and Worldviews to be provided in accordance
with the National Entitlement will replace the requirement in the
Education Act 1996 (Section 375) to follow their locally agreed syllabus.

For academies, all funding agreements should be amended to state thatb.
all academies must provide Religion and Worldviews in accordance with
the National Entitlement.

For voluntary aided schools of a religious character, a requirementc.
should be introduced to provide Religion and Worldviews in accordance
with the National Entitlement as well as the requirements of their Trust
Deed.

Page 15



10 COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION © 2018

THE NATIONAL ENTITLEMENT TO THE STUDY OF RELIGION
AND WORLDVIEWS

All pupils are entitled to be taught Religion and Worldviews in
every year up to and including year 11. Post-16 students, including
those in Further Education should have the opportunity to study
Religion and Worldviews during their post-16 course of study.

Schools must publish a detailed statement about how they meet
the National Entitlement and ensure that every pupil has access to
it through the curriculum, lessons and wider experiences they
provide.

Pupils must be taught:

about matters of central impor
[...]
ous worldviews and concepts
including Humanism, secularism, atheism and agnosticism, and
other relevant worldviews within and beyond the traditions listed
above, including worldviews of local significance where
appropriate.

Teaching must promote openness, respect for others, objectivity,
scholarly accuracy and critical enquiry.

Pupils are therefore entitled to be taught by teachers who:

have secure subject knowledgea.

are capable of addressing misconceptions andb.
misunderstandings and handling controversial issues

demonstrate a critical understanding of developments in thec.
study of religion and worldviews

promote the value of scholarship.d.

In order for all pupils to have equal access to high quality
education in Religion and Worldviews, the subject must be given
adequate time and resources commensurate with the place of
Religion and Worldviews as a core component of the curriculum.

Page 17



12 COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION © 2018

RECOMMENDATION 3

Non-statutory programmes of study for each of Key Stages 1–4 shoulda.
be developed at a national level, at a similar level of detail as those for
History and Geography in the National Curriculum. These should be
ratified by the DfE.

Programmes of study should be developed by a national body of ab.
maximum of nine professionals, including serving teachers. This body
could choose to take advice from other organisations as relevant.

The core purpose of the national body should be to develop and revisec.
the programmes of study. It will also make recommendations to the
government and advise the profession on issues relating to Religion and
Worldviews and the resources and support needed to deliver high
quality Religion and Worldviews for all pupils.

The national body should be appointed by the DfE on the basis ofd.
recommendations from the Religious Education Council of England and
Wales, following an open application process.

Members of the national body should be appointed on the basis ofe.
commitment 
[...]
s for ITE in Religion and Worldviews should be set at parity withb.
other shortage subjects.

Funding for Subject Knowledge Enhancement courses should bec.
reinstated at parity with Ebacc subjects. Funding should be allocated for
Subject Knowledge Enhancement for primary.

Two new modules for Religion and Worldviews should be developed ford.
primary ITE, and also made available as continuing professional
development (CPD) modules: one for those with limited experience and
one for those with proficiency in the subject who would like to be
subject leaders or work beyond their own classrooms. These modules
should focus on the delivery of the national programmes of study.

RECOMMENDATION 7

The government should allocate funding for CPD for Religion and
Worldviews to support the delivery of the new non-statutory national
programmes of study. This funding should be for a period of at least five
years and be sufficient to cover:

Page 19



14 COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION © 2018

a national programme of online and face-to-face CPD, including ana.
online platform with both massive open online courses (MOOCs) and
static resources 

the development of curriculum materials and supplementary guidance,b.
including resources for local studies

support for local face-to-face CPD including teacher hubs and networks,c.
with specific allocations for areas of opportunity and of a sufficient level
to cover adequate professional advice and support.

All of the above funding streams should be administered and overseen by
the national body as part of their remit.

RECOMMENDATION 8

Legislation regarding the establishment of Standing Advisory Councils on
Religious Education should be amended as follows.

The name of the body should be changed to Local Advisory Network fora.
Religion and Worldviews.

The Local Advisory Network for Religion and Worldviews must facilitateb.
the implementation of the National Entitlement to the study of Religion
and Worldviews in all schools within the l
[...]
 DfE should monitor how the right of withdrawal is being used on anc.
annual basis and provide data on the number of full and partial
withdrawals and the reasons for withdrawal where given.

Page 22



Page 23



Report drafter: Amira Tharani
Report produced for the Commission on Religious Education 
by NCVO – CES

© RE Council September 2018

Religious Education Council of England & Wales
CAN Mezzanine
49–51 East Road
London N1 6AH
020 7250 8166
religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk
facebook.com/religiouseducationcouncil
twitter.com/RECouncil

Page 24



17 October 2018 ITEM: 7

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Monitoring Provision for Religious Education in Thurrock 
Schools
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Deborah Weston: Associate Adviser for Religious Education

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning
Inclusion and Skills

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

In order to discharge its legal duties, SACRE monitors provision for Religious Education in 
its local area where RE is delivered in accordance with the local Agreed Syllabus. This 
report includes data from the school workforce census data conducted in November 2016 
and 2017. It identifies a number of secondary schools that appear not to be meeting their 
legal duty to provide religious education for all pupils.

1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE:

That SACRE members 

 Receives this background paper and discusses the different sets of data
 Writes to the principal / head teacher of each of the academies concerned to:
 Ask for further information and explanation about why they are not making provision 

for all pupils
 Where such letters have not been acknowledged in the past, to issue a complaint the 

governing board of this academy

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 One of the key aims of SACREs around the country is to ensure that children and 
young people in their area are properly educated in Religious Education. Academies 
must make provision for RE for all their students according to their funding 
agreements and it is within the legal remit of a SACRE to agenda any matter 
concerned with RE.

The model funding agreement which forms the basis of almost all non-faith 
Academies legal contract states the following:

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



a) subject to clause 27,  the Academy Trust shall ensure that provision shall be made 
for religious education to be given to all pupils at the Academy` in accordance 
with the requirements for agreed syllabuses in section 375(3) of the Education Act 
1996 and paragraph 2(5) of Schedule 19 to the School Standards and Framework 
Act 1998, [and having regard to the requirements of the QCDA's national framework 
for religious education in schools] 

2.2 The Department of Education have been consulted on the interpretation of this 
section of the paragraph and they were pleased to inform us that it means that ALL 
students in ALL year groups must be taught Religious Education. This means that all 
students must study RE at all key stages. Further clarification about how schools and 
academies can be held accountable for their provision has been received from the 
department of education. See appendix B 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

Level of provision in relation to timetable time:

The provision for RE in some of the Academies in Thurrock appears to be low in 
relation to the amount of timetable time dedicated to the subject. If students are not 
receiving their legal entitlement to Religious Education, what impact might this have 
on the degree to which they are able to take their place in a plural society? 

According to this data, the academy schools highlighted are not making provision for 
RE for all pupils as required by their funding agreement.

RE teaching in Thurrock local authority area academies in a typical week in 
November 2017, hours taught by year group – see Appendix A

.
4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 One of the responsibilities of a SACRE is to monitor provision for RE to be given in 
accordance with its Agreed Syllabus

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 Not applicable

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community impact

6.1 The Local Authority reviews its Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education on a regular 
basis;

 Publishes an Annual Report of its work;
 Offers guidance on resources and methods of teaching and in consultation with 

Thurrock Schools;
 Monitors the quality of provision for RE and Collective Acts of Worship in Thurrock.

This exercise falls under the third element of this programme.

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Page 26



Implications verified by: Kay Goodacre 

Finance Manager Corporate Finance

There are no financial implications to this report since the analysis of the data 
collected through this exercise will be conducted by the Associate RE Adviser as part 
of her work

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Lucinda Bell 
Education Lawyer 

The legal duties on the advisory council are set out in s391 of the Education Act 
1996.  The main one is to advise the local authority on such matters connected with 
the religious worship in community schools or in foundation schools which do not 
have a religious character and the religious education to be given in accordance with 
an agreed or other syllabus as the authority may refer to the council or as the council 
may see fit.  

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Natalie Warren.  
Community Development & Equalities Manager

The aim of this review is to collect information about the provision for RE in Thurrock, 
to address concerns and to celebrate success.  Higher standards in the teaching of 
RE will help schools to fulfil their statutory duty to promote community cohesion and 
to encourage better respect and tolerance for 
[...]
 to resolve the matter.

The implication of these points is that when academies publish details of their curriculum for 
RE for each year group (as they are required to do following statutory guidance) the 
curriculum must be clear about:

a) How it reflects the fact that the religious traditions in Great Britain are in the main 
Christian whilst taking account of the teaching and practices of the other principal 
religions represented in Great Britain (S.375(3) of the Education Act 1996)

b) Which specific syllabus is followed e.g. A local Agreed Syllabus or other Syllabus that 
includes sufficient clear information to allow teachers, parents and others to be clear 
about what content is to be taught in each year of each key stage? (Note: a previous 
complaint about a syllabus for RE has secured this working definition of a syllabus 
with support from DfE lawyers)

c) How progression in knowledge, understanding and skills is secured in Religious 
Education as pupils move from one-year group to another

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Commission on Religious Education
	Appendix A - Commission on RE

	7 Monitoring provision for Religious Education in Thurrock Schools





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held on 17 October 2018 at 6.00 pm

Committee A:

Committee B: 

Mr P Anderson (arrived at 6.15pm), Ms H Kaur Takhtar, Mrs S 
Lawson and  Mr T Ojetola

Rev J. Guest and Rev D. Bates 

Committee D: Ms A Winstone

Apologies: Councillors Martin Kerin and Sue MacPherson, Ms M Shepherd 
and Ms J Culloty 

In attendance: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education 
Tisha Sutcliffe, Democratic Service Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

9. Minutes 

The meeting was declared inquorate as there was no representation from 
Committee C. Due to this it was agreed that the meeting would continue 
informally and recommendations put to members at the next quorate meeting 
of SACRE.

The Chair also noticed an error on Page 4 of the Minutes point 26, which will 
be corrected and prepared for the upcoming meeting in January. 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education introduced the Appendices on 
the self- evaluation form on Religious Education in Secondary and Primary 
Schools. Members discussed the completed self-evaluation form commenting 
that there were some positive feedbacks received from specific schools 
although the majority of schools had failed to share relevant information. 
SACRE members were aware of who the Religious Education leaders were 
within each school, and this gave SACRE a direct contact link to the Schools 
which they agreed they should feedback to each school. 

SACRE Members shared slight concerns with limited funds for extra bibles 
and they were conscious the students were not receiving books with different 
faiths. 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education mentioned the importance of a 
Conference, however there were no funds to organise this. Ms Winston, 
School Improvement Manager agreed to fund a Conference as it would 
remind individuals of the importance of Religious Education in Schools.  



SACRE members advised during the discussion on the self-evaluation form 
that some schools had included a long term plan which was positive to see. 
There were concerns that it had been difficult to discover how much Religious 
Education was being done in primary and secondary schools. It is not clear if 
enough time is being focused on Religious Education, and the majority of the 
forms had advised that there were no visitors or visits regarding Religious 
Education. 

SACRE members felt it was positive that most schools had two teachers with 
a post A – Level qualification on Religious Education. 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education gathered the information on 
the self-evaluation as a guide of what is being taught, She wanted SACRE 
members to feedback what their conclusion was on the responses. 

Mr Ojetola felt the response from schools was positive and it was a good idea 
to have them complete the form. The Chair advised that this task had been 
done face to face with two separate schools and he felt it was positive with 
one school however the second school struggled which could have been due 
to the lack of information agreed on the syllabus. 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education pointed out that the agreed 
syllabus should be raised with schools as there are a lot of people who are 
unaware that Religious Education is still being used. The Chair commented 
that SACRE members need to explore whether schools in Thurrock are using 
the agreed syllabus and if they were failing to use the agreed syllabus then it 
should be revealed as to why. The Associate Adviser for Religious Education 
made a complaint to the Secretary of State expressing SACRE concerns with 
the inadequate amount of Religious Education being used in schools. 

Mr Ojetola said it would be positive if the schools who had taken the time to 
complete the self-evaluation form were acknowledged. 

It was noted that the Teaching Association representatives did not receive 
their agenda’s prior to the meeting as they were sent directly to the Education 
department at Thurrock Council. 

10. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of Urgent Business. 

11. Declarations of Interest 

There were no interests declared. 

12. Election of Chair 

Nominations were invited for the election of the Chair. Mr Ojetola made a 
nomination for Reverend J. Guest to remain as Chair for Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education Committee, this was seconded by Reverend 



D. Bates and it was agreed by all Committee members. Reverend J. Guest 
accepted the nomination to remain as Chair for a further one year. 

13. Commission on Religious Education 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education presented the report to those 
present, explaining the Commission on Religious Education had been 
established to review the legal, education, and policy frameworks for 
Religious Education. 

The report was the remit of the commission to consider the nature, purposes, 
and scope of religious education, To identify the enabling factors that currently 
promote high quality RE, and the barriers that currently limit it. To identify 
what changes are needed to ensure the highest quality provision of RE and to 
ensure that recommendations focus on realistic and specific proposals aimed 
at both immediate and long-term implementation in the context of continuing 
educational reform. 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education referred SACRE members to 
appendix A of the report regarding the recommendations one being the name 
of the subject to be changed to Religion and Worldviews, and it should be 
reflected in all subsequent legislation and guidance. 

SACRE Members disagreed with this recommendation and the Chair stated 
that if the name was going to be changed it should simply be religion and 
none religion otherwise it may exclude other religions and faith, which he felt 
was extremely disappointing that faith was not being included.   

SACRE Members agreed that it would be unacceptable for Religious 
Education to be removed as it enables people to hold a religion. They felt that 
worldview would be a decision made by individually. 

SACRE Members felt that religious education should be taught to show 
awareness to children and give them a full understanding of other religions 
and worldview would never be defined and it distracts the objective of what 
the Committee is trying to make clear. The title worldview would be a broad 
title and they felt a new title should be considered and more research should 
be gathered from different religious groups. 

The Chair asked if a criteria had been set up for non- religious groups, it was 
confirmed by The Associate Adviser for Religious Education that the non-
religious groups in Thurrock were limited although Essex Community is very 
active. 

SACRE Members highlighted that there should be a national requirement for 
teaching religious education in schools as all schools are expected to teach 
this subject. The Associate Adviser for Religious Education agreed it was very 
important for the academies to be clear on what is being taught. Every child 
should have full access to religious education. 



The Associate Adviser for Religious Education agreed with Members that it 
should be consulted although there is no duty to consult. It was highlighted 
that the report referred to 9 individuals with education background are able to 
write the curriculum. 

SACRE Members were pleased with recommendations 9 of the report on 
page 21. It was stated that the 2019 framework would be looked in to and 
progressed as there is 44% of schools KS3 are doing religious education and 
3.6% are spending 1 and half hours on religious education. 

There are concerns with the lack of awareness for other religions as it has 
increased to 55% of hate crime on religious people.

14. Monitoring provision for Religious Education in Thurrock Schools 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education presented the report to those 
present, in order to discharge the legal duties. SACRE is to monitor the 
provisions for Religious Education in the local area where it delivers in 
accordance with the local agreed syllabus. The report included date from the 
school workforce census data conducted in November 2016 and 2017 and 
identifies the number of secondary schools that do not appear to be meeting 
their legal duty to provide Religious Education for all pupils. 

SACRE Members recommended for a letter to be sent to the schools in 
regards to the spreadsheet on page 28 Appendix A of the report.

15. Review of Membership and attendance 

During the meeting there was a discussion around the Membership and 
attendance of the Councillor from the Local Authority as it was highlighted all 
three nominated Councillors had failed to attend the Committee on two 
separate occasions. The Chair expressed his concern with the lack of 
engagement from the Councillors and wanted to make it clear that they have 
a requirement to attend the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
Committee. 

Ms Weston agreed with Democratic Services that this would be discussed 
following the meeting and a letter would potentially be sent to the Leader of 
the Council to ensure that they attend upcoming Standing Advisory Council 
for Religious Education Committees. 
 

16. Any Other Business 

There were no items of other business to be discussed.

The meeting finished at 8.02 pm

Approved as a true and correct record



CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

